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Action Taken: On February 7™, 2009, this Detective asked Sergeant Kline of the Western District Major Crime
Squad to review the letter from “C & K Auto Imports” that confirms that they not only imported the Ferrari
automobile bearing Vehicle Identification Number 0799GT into the United States for sale but the Ferrari
automobiles bearing Vehicle Identification Numbers 1893GT and 2925GT. Those Ferrari automobiles were
stolen in Spain at the same time as 0799GT. Sergeant Kline is knowledgeable in the practice of “statement
analysis,” that is analyzing the written and spoken words of individuals in order to detect deception.

Sergeant Kline highlighted certain words and phrases in the letter and then wrote an explanation detailing the
reasons why he believes that the person who wrote the letter had “guilty knowledge” of the questionable
background of the aforementioned vehicles.

Attached to this report is the version of the letter highlighted by Sergeant Kline and his written explanation.

This case remains Closed-Suspended.

CASE STATUS: | TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE:
1-ACTIVE 4-EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANC A-OFFENDER DECEASED D-VICTIM UNCOOPERATIVE
2-CLEARED ARREST | | 6-NO CRIMINAL ASPECT | B-PROSECUTION DENIED H E-JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY
X | 3-SUSPENDED [ F-FUGITIVE | C-EXTRADITION DENIED
THE UNBERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: | AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER.

THAT THE iNFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1) MY PERSONAL OBSERVATIONS & KNOWLEDGE; OR (2) INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER
MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT; OR (3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT
FROM THE PERSONS NAMED OW THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO

INVESTIGATOR REPORT DATE SUPERVISOR SIGNRTURE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL DATE
10.
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€ & K AUTO IMPORTS, INC.

MERCEDE PORSCHE BMW  JAGUAR  FERRARI

:

SALES — LEASING |
12/20/93 :

Leonia Police Department:
Wood Park .
Leonia, NJ 07605

. Attn: 'Detective Grenner
Dear Detective Grenner:

t,% This letter is to inform the Local Authorities that C & AR EEHEDD
. ports:T§i8s , located at 118 Fort Lee Road, Leonia, NJ, 'are accept-
o~ ing delivery of (3) three automobiles coming from Antwerp-Belgium.
» __4 The (3) automobiles are the following: 1.) 1960 Ferrarl, 250 P.F.,
vin#1893 GT 2.) 1958 Ferrari, 250 G.T. vin#799 GT, 3.) 1961 Ferrari,
250 GTB, vinf#f 2925 GTE. o

All (3) three vehicles are shipped toy4¥B, G:& K Auto Imporis, Inc.,
from Mr. Pedro Poiaxes, resident of Lisbon, Portugal, holdexr of a
Portugese Passport, No. 4362660, All (3) three vehlcles are consigned
to @, @‘& K Auto Imports, “¥nc,, for sale in the United States.

he automobiles are §oing to be displayed invour. loe“‘é"ﬁﬁ?ﬁ‘f"n Due to

‘b‘ o |the fact that all (3) three automobiles are very old and wme do not
know_their history,.swe want to-inform the Local Authorities that :we

" J|are fonlyacting as Brokers for the sale of (Ehos®) automobiles andswe
cannot guarantee 100% that the above described vehicles are free and
clear of any and all liens or encumbrances. C

,@%%___:o-;he fact that all (3) three vehicles are very old, and that they
' came from Europe, it is impossible to know that any of these ve- - °
: bhicles m:.ght: have had or might have now any liens or emcumbrances.

: A that in mind we are letting the Authorities know that the vehicles

v are here at our location in the remote .possibility. that something
& ~"| might be wrong from the past history of the vehicles.

Again, to Lhe_b%ur knowledge, automobiles are free and -

clear atmm or entumbfances, and that they are
not stolen. o
.——\ . ]
Please ‘keep this)letter in your files.
. Yéry truly yours, SFC - ewi
. N — N—— oc: gtatlog gmma der ks
' O W TMPORTS, INC. ' ¢ otate FPo arrac

.’ Doron Sau i RoEL . BETRSt 07114
56 EORF IR AYRE" « LEONIA, NEW JERSEY onos
\ (201) 944-7830  FAX (201) 844-0278
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Rich,
The letter was interesting to say the least!!!

There is clearly sensitivity surrounding the legitimacy of the vehicles. The writer
is basically telling “the Authorities” that there is something wrong with the
vehicles and he is not responsible for them. (Too many explainers- “Due to the
fact...” and limiting knowledge phrases- “To the best of our knowledge...”

| think the most damaging paragraph for the writer is the 4™ one. Notice the
change in language from VEHICLES to AUTOMOBILES. Remember that a
change in language is a change in reality. So what changed in reality to justify
this? He also emphasizes his limited involvement by stating “...we are ONLY
acting as...” (Mirror of the Mind) What is the mindset of someone who has no
guilty knowledge and what is the mindset of someone who does? If you were
simply writing a letter to the local authorities you would state “We are the brokers
for the sale of the vehicles.” When you have guilty knowledge and you don't
want the authorities to know it you will try to convince them that your not invoived
in any criminal wrongdoing thus you get the limiting words such as ONLY.

In the same sentence he also refers to THOSE automobiles. This could
represent a physical distance or an emotional distance. If he stated “THE
VEHICLES” he would have been consistent with his prior references but he
didn't. The change in language from vehicle to automobile, the limiting word
“ONLY” and the distance in referencing the automobiles by using the word
“THOSE" shows a cluster of sensitivity surrounding the history of the vehicles.

I'll show this to Wes and see if he picks anything else out.
Jim

Were the vehicles run through Customs, EPIC etc...?
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Action Taken: On February 5™ 2009 at 1330 hours, {all times approximate} this Detective received from
Detective Catterson of the New Jersey State Police, summaries of the interviews with both Jeffrey Schwartz and
Frank Triarsi. At that time, Mr. Triarsi produced a letter from “C & K Auto Imports, Inc.” of Leonia, NJ. The
letter, dated 12-20-93, states that they accepted 0799GT and two other Ferrari automobiles, specifically #1893
and #2925, for consignment for sale in the US from Mr. Pedro Poiares, a representative of a Gibraltar company
named “Clarksdale Limited.” Those two Ferrari Automobiles are the others that were stolen with 0799GT.

This Detective then contacted Ferrari expert Marcel Massini and requested photos of cars similar to the Ferrari
automobiles bearing vehicle identification numbers 1893GT and 2925GT.

Mr. Massini complied and those photos are attached.

This case remains closed Suspended.

CASE STATUS: [ TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE:
1-ACTIVE | 4-EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANC A-OFFENDER DECEASED D-VICTIM UNCOOPERATIVE
2.CLEARED ARREST | | 8-NO CRIMINAL ASPECT || B-PROSECUTION DENIED |:I E-JUVENILE-NO CUSTODY
|| X 3.SUSPENDED F-FUGITIVE || C-EXTRADITION DENIED
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: | AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER.

THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1) MY PERSONAL OBSERVATIONS & KNOWLEDGE; OR (2) INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER
MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT. OR (3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT
FROM THE PERSOS AMED WED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO
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TO:PEDRO ¢ & K AUTO IMPORTS. INC.

MERCEDES PORSCHE BMW  JAGUAR  FERRARI
SALES — LEASING
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118 FORT LEE ROAD ¢ LEONIA, NEW JERSEY 07605
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$/5/¢
C & K AUTO IMPORTS, INC.

MERCEDES PORSCHE  BMW JAGUAR  FERRARI

SALES — LEASING
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N. j. SALES TAXQATISE

“

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

niﬂcaté‘ of Ownership subject o the
Ice and mileage as specified below.

STATEMENT OF SELLER AND ODOMETER
Certificate of Ownership of the vehic\é deécribed on tha front of this Ce

" \We hereby assign and warrant e 1t
~ following fien(s) or encumpsan efs), i any, nd none other. uw“»tq.;lhgr. cenitv the accuracy of the sale pr
o (pnnn W G ~__ riverLle. #———— .
Buyer's Address ’// _.__ Corpcode .-

- o

-_puyer';sjuairqg (Print) / Driver Lic. # -
Co-Buyer's Address // : Corpcode #_— — ——————
) i Driver Lic. # ________.___-—-—--“ -
-

Lienholder‘sﬂame}a_ (Print) —-
~__ Corpcode #

Lienholder's Address
setiors tame (gl AL Em et —
pate ot Sale ————

Sale Price s
disclosure o7 providing fi

‘Geller's Address
—
nership. Failure 10 complete this

NOTE: FEDERAL LAW requires that you state the ge upon transfer of oW
information may, ’s_&ln dior imprisonment.
-7) " {do not show tenths of a mile) and to the best of my/our knowlet
1s Certificate of Ownership, unless one of the follow

'We state that the odometer now reads ——'6 o
tua) mileage of the v-e_h?cle descriped on the reverse side of th
as exceeded its mechanical imit

that reflects the ac
s and the reading stai

gtatemnents Is checked:
(1) WWe hereby certify that to the best of my/our knowledge the qdomeler h
odometer reading is NOT the ectual mileage, and g
f
/
C.

“2gain at zefo. :
— WARNING - ODOMETER DlSCREPANCY -\/We hereby ceytlty that the
description of o vehicle or makK
‘on of

not be relied upon for accuracy. ully ol : s th
ly misrepresents the

g)who Knowingiy or will
n part of title papers; or uses title papers

NOTE: New Jersey statute pry
 gtatement In any Y anges or counterielts
motor vehicle is @ / - Ce ; ?
. N i - LR Q’Q- 2
___ Seller s Signature X o ———

Se|‘lier'slN‘amg:(Hand print)
Pate of Odometer Statement

Seller’s Signature X F
.. - Seller's Name (Han ;ﬁ}{)'/

3o o B .
1 verse slde of this Certificate o m%rship'was‘purc
n this certificate with that of the ymgt,qrfw’:ehlclg purchas

3t

VWe, the undersigned, hereby certity that the motof vehicle d
. by mefus and 'We have compared the vehicle 1dentification
tound that they agree In every particular. RS
NOTE: R.S.39: 0-11 requires that this certificate after assignm
to do so will result in @ penalty of $15 which W

t shown ©
ten days.

\slon of Motor Vehicles withint
ew Certificate of Ownert

ont be presented to the Div
ill be in addition 1o the filing tegjoran

‘Buyer's Signature X - Buyer's signature X
‘Buyer’s Name {Hand Print) ——— L e __ Buyer's Nams (Hand Print)
ALTERATIQNS OR ERASURES WiLL vOID 'ﬂ‘ns CERTIFICATE
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C & K AUTO IMPORTS., INC,

MERCEDES PORSCHE BMW  JAGUAR ' FERRARI
SALES — LEASING
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© € & K AUTO IMPORTS, INC.
MERCEDES PORSCHE BMW .!AGUAR FERRARI-

SALES — LEASING 7
12/20/93

Leonia Police Department
Wood Park :
Leonia, NJ 07605

_Attn: Detective Grenner
Dear Detective Grenner:

This letter is to inform the Local Authorities that C & K Auto Im-
ports, Inc., located at 118 Fort Lee Road, Leonia, NJ, are accept-

ing delivery of (3) three automobiles coming from Antwerp-Belgium.

The (3) automobile -~re the following: 1.) 1960 Ferrari, 250 P.F.,
vin##1893 GT 2.)- -»ari, 250 G.T. vin#799 GT, 3.) 1961 Ferrari,
250 GTE, vin# 292

All (3) three ve ~ & K Auto Imports, Inc.,
from Mr. Pedro ¥ ;tugal, holder of a
Portugese Passp 2 vehicles are consigned
to us, C & K A .he United States.

To the best of C— acting as an agent/broker
for the owner ain to the best of our
knowledge a € .dale limited'.

The automobi .n our location. Due to

the fact th 2 very old and we do not

know their Local Authorities that we

are only a f those automobiles and we
cannot gua.. ribed vehicles are free and
clear of any anu . as. '

Due to the fact that all (s, :les are very old, and that they
‘all came from Europe, it is imposs. to know that any of these ve- '

hicles might have had or might have now any liens or emcumbrances.

With that in mind we are letting the Authorities know that the vehicles
are here at our location in the remote possibility that something

might be wrong from the past history of the vehicles.

Again, to the best of our knowledge, these automobiles are free and
clear at this time of any liens or encumbrances, and that they are
not stolen. '

Please keep this)letter in your files.

—

_Yeéry truly yours, SFC Lewis .
QR e o A —— ) ation Commander
C & K AUTO IMPORTS, INC. Rk cC: State Police Barracks

Port Street ,
NJ 07114

i | Newark,
Doron Sauer, Rresident/OVEBT . | EONIA, NEW JERSEY 07605
. (201) 944-7830  FAX (201) 944-0278



SP-310 (Rev. 1/91) (S.0.P. D7) Page 1 of 6 04/30/2009

New Jersey State Police Investigation Report H220-2009-00011

General Information

Station/Unit: AUTO UNIT
Code: H220
Area Code & Phone: (609)882-2000 Ext. 2050
Type of Premises: Single Family Dwellings

Division Case Number: H220-2009-00011
Prosecutor's Case Number:

Weather: Clear - Daylight
Crime/Incident Location: NEW JERSEY STATE POLICE

NEWARK sm:gg}q
Date & Time: UNKNOWN A

County/Municipality: Essex /Newark - 0714 '
No. Arrested : 0 Adult: 0 Juvenile: 0
Crime Status: Active
Case Status: Investigation
Weapons / Tools: N/A

No. Summoned: 0 Adult:F 85 4Juvenile: 0
Drinking Driving Case Number: N/A

Accident Case Number: N/A

Person Reporting Crime/Incident AR
Name: DET.IB G CATTERSON R .
Address: P.O. BOX 7068 , WEST TRENTON, NJ 08628

Crime/Incident Charge(s) & Statute(s)
I (2C:20-7) - Receiving Stolen Property

Modus Operandi / How Committed

' Subjects were in possession of a stolen motor vehicle,

Victims (Individuals)
N/A

Victims (Businesses)

Business Name: STATE OF NEW JERSEY T
Business Address : P.0. BOX 7068, WEST TRENTON NJ 08628
Manager's Name (First, Middle, Last), L
Complainants (Individuals), .
Name: DET.IBG CATTERséN . %
Complete Address: P.0. BOX 7068, WEST TRENTON, NJ 086237‘:*

Complainants (Businesses)

Business Name: ~ STATE OF NEW JERSEY "

Business Address. P.O. BOX 7068 , WEST TliENTON NJ 08628

Manager s Name (Flrst Middle, Last) LT. CUSH!NG _ Date & Time: 01/28/2009 - 09:00

Phone: (609) 777-4555 ext. 0

Phone: (609) 777-4555 ext. 0

Phone: (609) 882-2000 ext. 2050
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New Jersey State Police Investigation Report H220-2009-00011

Other Persons Involved

Other Name (First, Middle, Last): JEFFREY D SCHWARTZ

DL Number: §15703936406532 Area Code & Phone: (201) 674-3866
State: New Jersey

S.S.N.:  071-40-2689
Address: 110 TEKENING DR, TENAFLY, NJ 07670

D.O.B Age Sex Race
06/06/1953 55 Male 1B
Other Name (First, Middle, Last): ONOFRIO TRIARSI
DL Number: T73876050006512 Area Code & Phone:

State: New Jersey
S.S.N.: 157-42-4002

Address: 1 GREAT HILLS RD , SHORT HILLS, NJ 07078-3009

D.O.B Age Sex
06/23/1951 57 Male
Other Name (First, Middle, Last): DORON SAUER e
DL Number: S08701780010582 Area Code 8EPhoR
State: New Jersey SN

S.S.N.: 153-68-3081
Address: 25-14 FAIR LAWN AVE , FAIR LAWN, NJ 07410—341&& i e

D.O.B Age Sex
10/02/1958 50 Male
Vehicle Information
N/A

Stolen/Recovered Property & Values

Currency Atiil‘)u'ﬁ(‘v
Jewelry Amount:

Fur Amount: : :
Clothing Amount: DL 8000 c
Motor Vehicle Amount: " ©$0.00

Mlscellaneous Amount:

Total: Amoun Stolen:
Total AmountRecoyglfe :

Evidence, Alarni, and Report Status™

Chemical Lab -Number: S DR Evidence: Arrest Report Pending: No
Ballistics Lab Number: R ~ NIJSP -S&TS: No Prop. / Veh. Report Pending: No
Alarm Number[Year° ' ‘ Retained: Yes Alarm Pending: No
A 'h'o Involved: Unknown Returned: No Evidence Pending: Yes
Other s‘Involved Unknown Destroyed: No Bias Incident: No
VCCB I ﬁ)rmatlon and G Co-Op: Yes Domestic Violence: No
Photie, Number: Provided o
LI«:80092Q-0804), Not Applicable Co-Op Agency: CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE
Technicians Involved
N/A
Assisting Troopers

I Badge #: 5973 Name: DET. II J Rodriguez

Other Supporting Agencies

Agency Name: Connecticut State Police
Agent Name (First, Middle, Last) Robert J Kenney Rank: Sgt Badge #:

Related Cases
N/A
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New Jersey State Police Investigation Report H220-2009-00011

MYV Summons/Warnings & Statutes

N/A
Suspects/Summoned

N/A
Persons Arrested

N/A
Narrative _

December 8, 2008 (Monday): On this date I wasgf;! Sk ”r_'  ﬂ?geant
|Robert Kenney, Connecticut State Police, regardingg‘f 1 ' Affonvhis agency
was conducting involving a stolen 1958 Ferrari GT25! }“ ehicglen iu e den tion
Number (VIN) 0799. The Connecticut State Poligeﬁ Jfecovered théPg = t the
residence of Paul Hallingby who resides in xi“”f 2 t. The vehic‘ui @%ed

: Qf an 1nvestiga; S
g ;igformation was Téarned

&agouth Elmora Avenue,
Elizabeth, New Jersey. féa, the New Jersey Motor
Vehicle Commission (NJMVC) assigned it a new JEEERO79958. On November 29,
1994, the vehicle was sold/transferred from ‘“Qoach Repair to Scott L.
Rosen of 512 McKendimen Road Medford, New Jer Qﬁ'December 5, 1997, the
vehicle was sold/transferred from Scott L. Roseﬁ, c1a351c Coach Repair. On

December 9, 1997, the vehicle was soId/transferred from Classic Coach Repair

to Jeffrey D. Schwartsz, 110 Tekening’ Drive, Tenafly, New Jersey.
Sgt. Kenney requested that I assist his investigation by conducting
interviews of Onofrio Triar31 the owner of Classic Coach Repair and Jeffrey D.

Schwartz.

‘January 29, 2009 (Thursday): On this date, Det. II Jeovanny Rodriguez
#5977 and I conducted ‘an interview of Jeffrey Schwartz at New Jersey State
Police Newark Station. The interview was recorded by both audio and video.

Duriog the interview, Schwartz stated he initially obtained ownership of
the 1958 Ferrari GT250, VIN 0799, from Classic Coach Repair, which is owned by
Onofrio Triarsi. 1In 2000 or 2001, Schwartz decided to sell the 1958 Ferrari
GT250, VIN 0799, along with two other Ferraris which he owned. Schwartz cited
several reasdn for selling the vehicles, including his business
responsibilities, family obligations, his recent diagnosis and treatment for
cancer, and the constant maintenance on the vehicles.

Schwartz met with Elliot Grossman of Symbolic Motors in California and
asked him if he would purchase his vehicles. Grossman agreed to purchase all
three of Schwartz's Ferraris. Grossman wired Schwartz between fifty and
seventy-five thousand dollars as an initial down payment. After researching
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the vehicles, Grossman contacted Schwartz and advised him that there was an
issue with the title for the 1958 Ferrari GT250, VIN 0799. Grossman explained
to Schwartz that a previous owner of the vehicle who resides injﬁ%&ope was
attempting to sell the vehicle. The vehicle's title was forwff eg to the
purchaser prior to the money transaction. The seller never ﬁ;af _"f"ﬁé*d and the
purchaser obtained the vehicle and the title. : V’Vﬂgy‘:artz he
would not purchase the 1958 Ferrari GT250, VIN 0799, r DY
purchase the other two vehicles. Schwartz then refu';“”'G
approximately forty thousand dollars of his 1nit1aI9
Schwartz then contacted Onofrio Triarsi and*e'
information that he received from Grossman.
issue with the vehicle or the title. Triargi:dd
purchase the vehicle himself. 1Instead, Tgfeﬂ _
from Schwartz to Scott Rosen. The vehxeie&w%%:
Rosen. 2 '
At ‘the conclusion of the intery
interview and later marked it into'énj,
into the New Jersey State Police Auto.A
For specifics regarding this interview,"'

February 3, 2009 (Tuesday) On ”hls date Det II Rodriguez and I
conducted an 1nterv1ew of>0nofr10 Tr .
Elmora Avenue, Ellzabeth ‘New Jersey, “if;ghould be noted that Triarsi
requested that the 1nterview not be r rﬁéd.

During the 1nterv1ew{ r1ar31 wes questioned regarding how he initially
obtained ownershlp of the 1958 Ferrar 5GT250 VIN 0799. Triarsi stated a
former employee of his named Bruno Telxera, knew of several associates in
Portugal who were looking to. sell ¢lassic Ferraris. An arrangement was made
with C&K Auto Imports of Leonia, New Jersey to have the three classic Ferraris
imported

1) 1960 Ferrari i‘-"z.'s‘»o' P.F. (VIN# 1983)

2) 1958 Ferrari Series 1 (VIN# 0799)

3) 1961 Ferrari 250 GTE (VIN# 2925)

Triarsi then provided a letter he had in his files which documents the
importing of thelebove listed three vehicles by C & K Auto Imports. The
letter is dated December 20, 1993 and is addressed to Leonia Police Department
and also the New Jersey State Police. The letter provides a description of
the vehicles and identifies that they were imported from Europe. The vehicles
were shipped by Pedro Poiares of Lisbon, Portugal who is a agent/broker for
Clardsdale Limited.

The letter was secured and later marked into evidence as BC-2. Evidence
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marked BC-2 was placed into the New Jersey State Police Auto Unit-North
temporary evidence locker.

March 26, 2009 (Thursday): On this date, Det. I Enrique
I interviewed Doron Sauer of C & K Auto Imports, i
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey regarding this investi-,ﬁ
employment. The interview was not taped recorded ,"
summary of our interview:

United States. 1§>”
-These vehicles include the three pregj

PRI ’Zf‘
‘jt%xes then sold the

vehicle back to C & K Auto Imports. fh
Ferraris.
-Poiares shipped the vehicles"

and Poiares. : 3
-C & K Auto Imports had done prior bu in ss with Po;ares.
that C & K Auto Importsia351st him wit,
accepting the vehicles: 1n'the United: SV ‘
-Poiares failed to pay c & < Auto Imports for the shipping fees of the
vehicles. Tele o :

-In exchange for the shipping fees, Poiares gave C & K Auto Imports the Aston
Martin.

-He later forwarded the title for the Aston Martin. Poiares never sent the
titles for the Ferraris.,

-Poiares .told Sauer that the three Ferraris were from an Estate and that he
found them in a barn.

-In 2000 or 2001, Triar51 contacted Sauer and said he needed a favor. He
needed’ ‘all of the paperwork from the three Ferraris. Triarsi advised Sauer
that the three vehicles were stolen and that INTERPOL was loocking for them.
-According to ‘Sauer, he has not spoken to Triarsi or Poiares since.

Poiares requested
by

Sauer stated that he had records for all four vehicles in his files.
After retrieving the vehicle files, Sauer stated that there were no documents
inside of the files for the three Ferraris. The file for the Aston Martin
contained several letters written by Christodoulou and faxed to Poiares. The
letters request that Poiares makes payment to Christodoulou for the vehicles.
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Sauer stated that he believes that he turned over all of the documents he had
for the Ferraris to Triarsi. 4
Py T2
All documents inside of the file and the exterior of the %g%@irS‘were

copied. The items were later marked into evidence as BC-3. ’Qﬁ“

Copies of all the items of evidence in this case will be forward
Connecticut State Police along with this report. 5&?”“  I

This case is pending investigation........
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